benefit of shareholders confirming that any payment received
under the Capital Return will not be treated as a dividend
for Australian income tax purposes. For further details, see
paragraph 7 below.

5	 Is the Capital Return fair and reasonable to shareholders?

5.1	� The Board considers that the Capital Return is fair and
reasonable to nib’s shareholders as it will apply to all
shareholders equally having regard to the number of shares
in nib held by each of them at the Record Date.

6	 Is there any material prejudice to creditors?

6.1	� The Directors have carefully reviewed nib’s assets, liabilities
and expected cash flows, and believe that the Capital Return
will not materially prejudice nib’s ability to pay its creditors
and to continue with the current on-market buy-back. The
Directors have also satisfied themselves as to the solvency of
nib following the implementation of the Capital Return.

3	  	 Section 256B(2) of the Corporations Act.

	 nib holdings limited Notice of General Meeting 2011	 5

6

nib group
Historical and pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet
As at 31 December 2010

31 December 2010 Capital Return Pro forma
$000 $000 $000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 171,549 (75,581) 95,968
Receivables 48,634 - 48,634
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 274,141 - 274,141
Total current assets 494,324 (75,581) 418,743

Non-current assets
Receivables 20,000 - 20,000
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,500 - 1,500
Property, plant and equipment 42,616 - 42,616
Intangible assets 39,223 - 39,223
Deferred tax assets 4,175 172 4,347
Total non-current assets 107,514 172 107,686

Total assets 601,838 (75,409) 526,429

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Payables 71,131 - 71,131
Borrowings 2,676 - 2,676
Outstanding claims liability 60,240 - 60,240
Unearned premium liability 53,724 - 53,724
Current tax liabilities 7,041 - 7,041
Provision for employee entitlements 2,714 - 2,714
Total current liabilities 197,526 - 197,526

Non-current liabilities
Provision for employee entitlements 903 - 903
Total non-current liabilities 903 - 903

Total liabilities 198,429 - 198,429

Net assets	 403,409 (75,409) 328,000

EQUITY
Share capital 41,947 (9,122) 32,825
Retained profits	 359,890 (66,287) 293,603
Reserves 1,572 - 1,572

Total equity 403,409 (75,409) 328,000

Notes:

1)	 The Capital Return is calculated based on 466,765,752 shares at 16.07 cents per share (rounded to nearest hundredth of a cent).

2) 	 Costs associated with the Capital Return of approximately $0.6 million before tax have been included, with an associated deferred tax asset raised for $0.2 million.

3) 	� The impact of the Capital Return and associated costs on equity has been split between Share Capital and Retained profits as a result of AASB 3 Business Combinations.
See paragraph 3.8.

NOTICE OF
GENERAL MEETING
continued

7	 Tax implications for shareholders

7.1	� The tax consequences for a shareholder with respect to the